

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 44 MAP 2022

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA

Appellant,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AND
THOMAS MERTON CENTER**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania dated
November 17, 2021, No. 1066 CD 2017

Lauren Bonds
Keisha James
Eliana Machefsky
National Police Accountability Project
2022 St. Bernard Avenue, Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116
504-220-0401
legal.npap@nlg.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Jonathan H. Feinberg
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing, Feinberg
& Lin LLP
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-925-4400
jfeinberg@krlawphila.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Public Disclosure of Law Enforcement Agency Policies is Essential to Accountability.3

 A. Public Access to Law Enforcement Policies Empowers Communities to Identify and Improve Harmful Policing Practices.....3

 B. Social Media Surveillance Programs Often Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns and the Public Has Strong Interest in Knowing What Safeguards Exist.....7

II. Public Access to Law Enforcement Policies Enhances Public Confidence in Police, and thus, Promotes Public Safety.11

III. The Unique Role that Police Play in Upholding Public Safety Entitles the Public to Greater Transparency in Their Policies and Procedures.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton, 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....4

Lancman v. NYPD, No. 154329/2019, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 23, 2019).....16

Morgan v. Fairfield County Ohio, 903 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2018)4

Open Inns, Ltd. v. Chester County Sheriff’s Dept., 24 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D. Pa. 1998)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, <i>Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> (2015).....	14
<i>21st Century Policing: Pillar One—Building Trust and Legitimacy and Pillar Two—Policy and Oversight</i> , INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE	14
Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police is at a Record Low, Gallup Finds</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020).....	11
Albert Fox Kahn and Zachary Silver, <i>The long ugly history of how police have tracked protesters</i> , FAST COMPANY (Jun. 2, 2020)	8
Allie Funk, <i>How Domestic Spying Tools Undermine Racial Justice Protests</i> , FREEDOM HOUSE (Jun. 22, 2020).....	10
Anna Orso, <i>Philadelphia police asked federal drug agents to ‘infiltrate’ protests last June, emails show</i> , THE PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER (Apr. 19, 2021)	9
Antonia Noori Farzan, <i>Memphis police used fake Facebook account to monitor Black Lives Matter; trial reveals</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 23, 2018).....	10
Barry Friedman and Maria Ponomarenko, <i>Democratic Policing</i> , 90 NYU L. REV. 1827 (2015).....	5
Barry Friedman, <i>Secret Policing</i> , 2016 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 99 (2016).....	13
Brendan Cox, <i>Commentary: Open misconduct records to improve public trust in police</i> , TIMES UNION (Jan. 3, 2020)	15
<i>Civil Rights and Faith Leaders Send Tulsa Mayor and City Council Chair Letter Demanding Police Reforms</i> , THURGOOD MARSHALL INSTITUTE (May 31, 2018).6	
<i>Clearview, Cameras, and Karen: Newly Released Documents Expose Facial Recognition Technologies Used Across Massachusetts</i> , ACLU OF MASSACHUSETTS (2020)	6
Cynthia Conti-Cook, <i>A New Balance: Weighing Harms of Hiding Police Misconduct Information from the Public</i> , 22 CUNY L. REV. 148 (2019).....	17

David Mason, <i>Are Informed Citizens More Trusting? Transparency of Performance Data and Trust Towards a British Police Force</i> , 122 J. BUS. ETHICS 321 (2014).....	12
Drew Diamond and Deirdre Mead Weiss, <i>Advancing Community Policing Through Community Governance: A Framework Document</i> , POLICE EXECUTIVE RESEARCH FORUM (2010)	7
Elizabeth Hinton, <i>America on Fire: The Untold History of Police Violence and Black Rebellion Since the 1960's</i> (2021)	8
Erik Luna, <i>Transparent Policing</i> , 85 IOWA L. REV. 1107 (2000)	13
Farrah Bara, <i>From Memphis, with Love: A Model to Protect Protesters in the Age of Surveillance</i> , 69 DUKE L.J. 197 (2019).....	11
Hannah Bloch-Wehba, <i>Visible Policing: Technology, Transparency, and Democratic Control</i> , 109 CALIF. L. REV. 917 (2017).....	5
Jonathan Manes, <i>Secrecy & Evasion in Police Surveillance Technology</i> , 34 BERKELEY TECH. L. J. 504 (2019).....	16
Katherine J. Bies, Note, <i>Let the Sunshine In: Illuminating the Powerful Role Police Unions Play in Shielding Officer Misconduct</i> , 28 STAN. L. & POL. REV. 109 (2017).....	17
Kiley Kosciński, <i>Activists want open data about Pittsburgh police use 'less-lethal' weapons</i> , WITF (May 6, 2021)	5
Megan Quattlebaum, et. al., <i>Principles of Procedurally Just Policing</i> , THE JUSTICE COLLABORATORY (Jan. 28, 2018)	7
Patrick J. Carr, <i>We Never Call the Cops and Here is Why: Qualitative Examination of Legal Cynicism in Three Philadelphia Neighborhoods</i> , 45 CRIMINOLOGY 445 (2007).....	13
Paul Tuthill, <i>Activists Call for Consent Decree to Advance Springfield Police Reforms</i> , WAMC NORTHEAST PUBLIC RADIO (Jan. 29, 2021)	6

Rachel Levinson-Waldman, <i>Private Eyes, They're Watching You: Law Enforcement's Monitoring of Social Media</i> , 71 OKLA. L. REV. 997 (2019).....	10
Rachel Moran and Jessica Hodge, <i>Law Enforcement Perspectives on Public Access to Misconduct Records</i> , 42 CARDOZO L. REV. 1237 (2021)	14
<i>Recommendations to Transform Policing</i> , LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP, June 3, 2020.....	14
Robert J. Hansen, <i>Northern ACLU calls on Sacramento County to Stop Sheriff from Cooperating with ICE</i> , NEWSBREAK (Dec. 9, 2021)	7
Sahar F. Aziz and Khalid Beydoun, <i>Fear of Black and Brown Internet: Policing Online Activism</i> , 100 B.U. L. REV. 1151 (2020).....	10
Scott J. Highman, <i>FBI Kept Eye on 27 PA Groups Foes of Reagan Policy Targeted in Campaign</i> , THE MORNING CALL (Jan. 29, 1988)	9
Seth Stoughton, <i>The Incidental Regulation of Policing</i> , 98 MINN. L. REV. 2179 (2014).....	17
Statement by Sherrilyn Ifill Before the President's Task Force on 21 st Century Policing, NAACP LDF (Jan. 13, 2015)	12
Susan Bandes, <i>Patterns of Injustice: Police Brutality in the Courts</i> , 47 BUFFALO L. REV. 1275 (1999)	4
<i>The Geofeedia Files: Boston Police and Social Media Surveillance</i> , PRIVACYSOS (last accessed Dec. 3, 2021).....	10
<i>The Six FBI Reports Treating the Merton Center Anti-War Activism As Terrorism</i> , SHADOWPROOF (Sept. 23, 2010)	9
Tom. R. Tyler and Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities</i> , 6 OHIO STATE J. CRIM. LAW 231 (2008)	13
Tracey Meares, <i>Colloquium on Community Policing: Praying for Community Policing</i> , 90 CALIF. L. REV. 1593 (2002).....	7

Transparency & Silence: A Survey of Access to Information Laws and Practices in 14 Countries, OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVES (2006).....12

Travis Park, *Councilors Gross and Haram Critical to Pittsburgh Using Social Media Surveillance Software*, PENNSYLVANIA NEWS TODAY (May 17, 2021)....10

Trust Initiative Report, THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE (Oct. 2018).....12

US targeted Black Lives Matter activists in bid to disrupt movement, report finds, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Aug. 19, 2021)10

What Will it Take to End Police Violence, COMMUNITIES UNITED AGAINST POLICE BRUTALITY (May 25, 2020)5
